6. Intent of the Promoters, Director(s) or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of the Company to
subscribe to the offer:

 The following Promoters or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of the Company intend to subscribe
to the Warrants by way of Preferential Issue;

Sr.
No.

Names Category/ Designation
Maximum Nos. of

Warrants to be Allotted

1. Mr. Anurag Choudhary Promoter/ Promoter Group, Chairman Cum
Managing Director & CEO

60,00,000

2. Mr. Amit Choudhary Promoter/ Promoter Group, Executive Director 40,00,000

3. Mr. Somesh Satnalika KMP, Executive Vice President, CTD & Strategy 50,000

4. Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Agarwal KMP, Chief Financial Officer 50,000

5. Dr Soumen Chakraborty KMP, President, Carbon Black Division; 10,000

6. Ms. Monika Saraswat KMP, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 12,000

Total 1,01,22,000

23Postal Ballot Notice

Postal Ballot Notice (Contd.)

9. Shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

Sr.
No.

Category

Pre-issue
(As on the latest BENPOS
date i.e. 15 March 2024)

Post-issue

No of shares
held

% of
shareholding

No of shares
held

% of
shareholding

A. Promoters/Promoters Group’sholding
1 Indian
 Individual 6,36,50,000 12.92 7,36,50,000 14.61
 BodiesCorporate 18,40,83,674 37.37 18,40,83,674 36.51
 Sub-total (1) 24,77,33,674 50.29 25,77,33,674 51.12
2 Foreign promoters 0 0.00 0 0.00
 Sub-total (2) 0 0.00 0 0.00
 Total Shareholding of Promoter and

Promoter Group(A)=(1)+(2)
24,77,33,674 50.29 25,77,33,674 51.12

B. Public Shareholding
1 Institution (Domestic)
 Mutual Funds 64,14,053 1.30 64,14,053 1.27
 Alternate Investment Funds 6,34,622 0.13 6,34,622 0.13
 Banks 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00
 Insurance Companies 31,55,873 0.64 31,55,873 0.63
 NBFC registered with RBI 3,837 0.00 3,837 0.00
 Sub-total (1) 1,02,11,385 2.07 1,02,11,385 2.03
2 Institution (Foreign)
 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category - I 2,40,25,098 4.87 2,40,25,098 4.76
 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category - II 10,43,698 0.21 10,43,698 0.21
 Sub-total (2) 2,50,68,796 5.08 2,50,68,796 4.97
3 CentralGovernment/ State

Government(s)/ President of India

 Central Government/ President of India 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00

 Sub-total (3) 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00
4 Non-institutions

 KMP 12,08,258 0.25 13,30,258 0.26

 Investor Education and Protection Fund
(IEPF)

36,73,483 0.75 36,73,483 0.73

7. Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the Preferential Issue or separately
in furtherance of objects:

 Except as mentioned above, no other promoters, directors or key managerial personnel or Senior Management of
the Company will subscribe to the proposed issue and they will not be making any contribution as part of the offer.

8. Time frame within which the preferential issue shall be completed:

 Pursuant to Regulation 170 of ICDR Regulations, preferential allotment of the Warrants is required to be completed

[…]

1. Assuming all the Warrants issued pursuant to this issue are converted into Equity Shares of the Company.

 2. The pre-issue shareholding pattern is as on the latest BENPOS date i.e. 15 March 2024;

 3. In the event any of the ESOP’s are exercised or further issue of shares by the Company between the date of this notice and the date of
allotment of Equity Shares on conversion of warrants, the shareholding pattern shall stand modified accordingly;

 4. For detail holding of Promoter / Promoter Group, please refer to shareholding pattern provided herein above.

 5. Assuming 796,446 equity shares issued as per Item no-1 of this Notice is allotted.

10. Name of the Proposed Allottees and identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners
of the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control the proposed allottees, the percentage
of post preferential issue capital that may be held by them and change in control, if any, in the issuer
consequent to the preferential issue:

Sr.

No.

Name of the

Proposed Allottees

Ultimate
Beneficial
Owners (If
applicable)

Pre-Issue Equity
holding No. of

warrants to
be allotted

Post issue Equity
holding (After

exercise of
Warrants)*

No. of
shares

%
No. of
shares

%

A. Promoter
1. Anurag Choudhary NA 3,30,00,000 6.70   6,000,000 3,90,00,000 7.73

2. Amit Choudhary NA 1,37,50,000 2.79 4,000,000 1,77,50,000 3.52

B. Others
1. Sucharita Basu De NA 19,966 0.00 200,000 2,19,966 0.04

2. Mukund Choudhary NA 4,700 0.00 100,000 1,04,700 0.02

3. Aditya Paresh Trivedi NA - - 100,000 1,00,000 0.02

4. Somesh Satnalika NA 4,35,490 0.09 50,000 4,85,490 0.10

5. Kamlesh Kumar Agarwal NA 4,55,100 0.09 50,000 5,05,100 0.10

6. Satish Kumar Chhabra NA 75,400 0.02 50,000 1,25,400 0.02

7. Gajendra Bansal NA 1,02,000 0.02 30,000 1,32,000 0.03

8. Vikash Kumar Patodia NA 85,400 0.02 30,000 1,15,400 0.02

9. Avijit Sasmal NA - - 30,000 30,000 0.01

10. Prashant Prahladka NA 2,33,130 0.05 25,000 2,58,130 0.05

11. Rajesh Kumar Chokhani NA 30,234 0.01 25,000 55,234 0.01

12. Megha Choudhary NA 4,290 0.00 25,000 29,290 0.01

13. Dinesh Kumar Verma NA 201 0.00 20,000 20,201 0.00

14. Vikash Bajaj NA 31,800 0.01 14,000 45,800 0.01

15. Ayush Agarwal NA - -   12,500 12,500 0.00

16. Sakshi Agarwal NA - - 12,500 12,500 0.00

17. Monika Saraswat NA 30,000 0.01 12,000 42,000 0.01

18. Dr Soumen Chakraborty NA 1,32,444 0.03 10,000 1,42,444 0.03

19. Abhishek Damani NA 13,070 0.00 10,000 23,070 0.00

20. Arindam Mahata NA - - 6,000 6,000 0.00

21. Prakash Dalmia NA 12,300 0.00 5,000 17,300 0.00

22. Pushpa Chokhani NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

23. Saumya Brata Dutta NA  -   5,000 5,000 0.00

24. Kingshuk Bose NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

25. Arvind Sunder Shetty NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

26. Subroto Mukherjee NA 144 0.00 5,000 5,144 0.00

27. Sudha Choudhary NA 120 0.00 5,000 5,120 0.00

26

Postal Ballot Notice (Contd.)

11. Change in control, if any in the Company that would occur consequent to the preferential offer:

 Upon the issuance and allotment of the warrants and equity shares in exchange of the Warrants, there is no likely
change of control of the Company. However, the percentage of shareholding and voting rights exercised by the
shareholders of the Company will change in accordance with the change in the shareholding pattern pursuant to
the Preferential Issue.

12. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during the year, in

[…]

6. Intent of the Promoters, Director(s) or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of the Company to
subscribe to the offer:

 The following Promoters or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management of the Company intend to subscribe
to the Warrants by way of Preferential Issue;

Sr.
No.

Names Category/ Designation
Maximum Nos. of

Warrants to be Allotted

1. Mr. Anurag Choudhary Promoter/ Promoter Group, Chairman Cum
Managing Director & CEO

60,00,000

2. Mr. Amit Choudhary Promoter/ Promoter Group, Executive Director 40,00,000

3. Mr. Somesh Satnalika KMP, Executive Vice President, CTD & Strategy 50,000

4. Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Agarwal KMP, Chief Financial Officer 50,000

5. Dr Soumen Chakraborty KMP, President, Carbon Black Division; 10,000

6. Ms. Monika Saraswat KMP, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 12,000

Total 1,01,22,000

23Postal Ballot Notice

Postal Ballot Notice (Contd.)

9. Shareholding pattern of the issuer before and after the preferential issue:

Sr.
No.

Category

Pre-issue
(As on the latest BENPOS
date i.e. 15 March 2024)

Post-issue

No of shares
held

% of
shareholding

No of shares
held

% of
shareholding

A. Promoters/Promoters Group’sholding
1 Indian
 Individual 6,36,50,000 12.92 7,36,50,000 14.61
 BodiesCorporate 18,40,83,674 37.37 18,40,83,674 36.51
 Sub-total (1) 24,77,33,674 50.29 25,77,33,674 51.12
2 Foreign promoters 0 0.00 0 0.00
 Sub-total (2) 0 0.00 0 0.00
 Total Shareholding of Promoter and

Promoter Group(A)=(1)+(2)
24,77,33,674 50.29 25,77,33,674 51.12

B. Public Shareholding
1 Institution (Domestic)
 Mutual Funds 64,14,053 1.30 64,14,053 1.27
 Alternate Investment Funds 6,34,622 0.13 6,34,622 0.13
 Banks 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00
 Insurance Companies 31,55,873 0.64 31,55,873 0.63
 NBFC registered with RBI 3,837 0.00 3,837 0.00
 Sub-total (1) 1,02,11,385 2.07 1,02,11,385 2.03
2 Institution (Foreign)
 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category - I 2,40,25,098 4.87 2,40,25,098 4.76
 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category - II 10,43,698 0.21 10,43,698 0.21
 Sub-total (2) 2,50,68,796 5.08 2,50,68,796 4.97
3 CentralGovernment/ State

Government(s)/ President of India

 Central Government/ President of India 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00

 Sub-total (3) 3,000 0.00 3,000 0.00
4 Non-institutions

 KMP 12,08,258 0.25 13,30,258 0.26

 Investor Education and Protection Fund
(IEPF)

36,73,483 0.75 36,73,483 0.73

7. Contribution being made by the promoters or directors either as part of the Preferential Issue or separately
in furtherance of objects:

 Except as mentioned above, no other promoters, directors or key managerial personnel or Senior Management of
the Company will subscribe to the proposed issue and they will not be making any contribution as part of the offer.

8. Time frame within which the preferential issue shall be completed:

 Pursuant to Regulation 170 of ICDR Regulations, preferential allotment of the Warrants is required to be completed

[…]

1. Assuming all the Warrants issued pursuant to this issue are converted into Equity Shares of the Company.

 2. The pre-issue shareholding pattern is as on the latest BENPOS date i.e. 15 March 2024;

 3. In the event any of the ESOP’s are exercised or further issue of shares by the Company between the date of this notice and the date of
allotment of Equity Shares on conversion of warrants, the shareholding pattern shall stand modified accordingly;

 4. For detail holding of Promoter / Promoter Group, please refer to shareholding pattern provided herein above.

 5. Assuming 796,446 equity shares issued as per Item no-1 of this Notice is allotted.

10. Name of the Proposed Allottees and identity of the natural persons who are the ultimate beneficial owners
of the shares proposed to be allotted and/or who ultimately control the proposed allottees, the percentage
of post preferential issue capital that may be held by them and change in control, if any, in the issuer
consequent to the preferential issue:

Sr.

No.

Name of the

Proposed Allottees

Ultimate
Beneficial
Owners (If
applicable)

Pre-Issue Equity
holding No. of

warrants to
be allotted

Post issue Equity
holding (After

exercise of
Warrants)*

No. of
shares

%
No. of
shares

%

A. Promoter
1. Anurag Choudhary NA 3,30,00,000 6.70   6,000,000 3,90,00,000 7.73

2. Amit Choudhary NA 1,37,50,000 2.79 4,000,000 1,77,50,000 3.52

B. Others
1. Sucharita Basu De NA 19,966 0.00 200,000 2,19,966 0.04

2. Mukund Choudhary NA 4,700 0.00 100,000 1,04,700 0.02

3. Aditya Paresh Trivedi NA - - 100,000 1,00,000 0.02

4. Somesh Satnalika NA 4,35,490 0.09 50,000 4,85,490 0.10

5. Kamlesh Kumar Agarwal NA 4,55,100 0.09 50,000 5,05,100 0.10

6. Satish Kumar Chhabra NA 75,400 0.02 50,000 1,25,400 0.02

7. Gajendra Bansal NA 1,02,000 0.02 30,000 1,32,000 0.03

8. Vikash Kumar Patodia NA 85,400 0.02 30,000 1,15,400 0.02

9. Avijit Sasmal NA - - 30,000 30,000 0.01

10. Prashant Prahladka NA 2,33,130 0.05 25,000 2,58,130 0.05

11. Rajesh Kumar Chokhani NA 30,234 0.01 25,000 55,234 0.01

12. Megha Choudhary NA 4,290 0.00 25,000 29,290 0.01

13. Dinesh Kumar Verma NA 201 0.00 20,000 20,201 0.00

14. Vikash Bajaj NA 31,800 0.01 14,000 45,800 0.01

15. Ayush Agarwal NA - -   12,500 12,500 0.00

16. Sakshi Agarwal NA - - 12,500 12,500 0.00

17. Monika Saraswat NA 30,000 0.01 12,000 42,000 0.01

18. Dr Soumen Chakraborty NA 1,32,444 0.03 10,000 1,42,444 0.03

19. Abhishek Damani NA 13,070 0.00 10,000 23,070 0.00

20. Arindam Mahata NA - - 6,000 6,000 0.00

21. Prakash Dalmia NA 12,300 0.00 5,000 17,300 0.00

22. Pushpa Chokhani NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

23. Saumya Brata Dutta NA  -   5,000 5,000 0.00

24. Kingshuk Bose NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

25. Arvind Sunder Shetty NA - - 5,000 5,000 0.00

26. Subroto Mukherjee NA 144 0.00 5,000 5,144 0.00

27. Sudha Choudhary NA 120 0.00 5,000 5,120 0.00

26

Postal Ballot Notice (Contd.)

11. Change in control, if any in the Company that would occur consequent to the preferential offer:

 Upon the issuance and allotment of the warrants and equity shares in exchange of the Warrants, there is no likely
change of control of the Company. However, the percentage of shareholding and voting rights exercised by the
shareholders of the Company will change in accordance with the change in the shareholding pattern pursuant to
the Preferential Issue.

12. Number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made during the year, in